=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 31 July 2008 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA
VENUE
Room C1, The Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,
E14 2BG
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman Bethnal Green South
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid Shadwell
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman Mile End East

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request
a large print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss
access arrangements or any other special requirements, please contact:

Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services, Tel: 020 7364 4850,
E-mail: margaret.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Thursday, 31 July 2008

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government

Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE

NUMBER
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application for New Premises Licence: Rosa 15 -112
Restaurant, 12 Hanbury Street, London E1 6QR
(LSC009/809)
Variation of Premises Licence: Beefeater at the Tower, 113 -174
Ivory House, St. Katharine's Dock, London E1 1LB
(LSC010/809)

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown

St
Katharine's
& Wapping



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to
attending at a meeting.

Declaration of interests for Members

Where Memb
[...]
first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

4. | Inthe case of a hearing under:

(a) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b) paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

(c) paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

(d) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
) justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

5.  In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4.1

Committee : Date

Licensing Sub Committee

Classification Report No. | Agenda ltem
No.

Unclassified

Report of Colin Perrins
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial

Originating Officer:
John Cruse
Team Leader Licensing

Tite Licensing Act 2003
Application for New Premises Licence for Rosa
Restaurant, 12 Hanbury Street, London, E1 6QR

Ward affected
Spitalfields and Banglatown

1.0 Summary
Applicant: Hanbury Street Investments Limited
Name and Rosa Restaurant

Address of Premises: 12 Hanbury Street
London E1 6QR

Licence sought: New Premises Licence under Licensing Act 2003
The sale by retail of alcohol
Provision of regulated entertainment
Late Night Refreshment

Objectors: Environmental Protection
Residents Association
Local Residents

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections

then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT
SRR SN TARERS UoBD IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper"

File Only

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
John Cruse

020 7364 5024

Page 15




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Background

This is an application for a new premises licence for Rosa Restaurant,
12 Hanbury Street, London E1 6QR.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the application as:

The sale by retail of alcohol, on and off the premises.
Provision of regulated entertainment

Provision of late night refreshment

The application has been amended after consultation with Metropolitan
Police — see Appendix 2

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
=  Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs
*  Friday and Saturday from 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment:

Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of dance and similar
including Mobile Discos and Karaoke

*  Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs

* Friday and Saturday from 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:
=  Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs
=  Friday and Saturday from 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs

Hours premises is open to the public:
*  Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs
=  Friday and Saturday from 11:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs

Members may wish to note that in relation to the sale of alcohol on
Sunday to Thursday, this is the same as when the premises closes to
the public. It is difficult to see how the licence holder will ensure that the
licence conditions are met. The problem, of course, is that if sales
continue until the last minute the premises cannot be emptied on time.
Members are advised to consider a break between the end of the
regulated activities and the time the premises closes to the public.

3.7 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.

Page 16



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and t
[...]
ate recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit
of the doubt should be given to the interested party making the
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an
opportunity for the person or body making the representation to amplify
and clarify it. If it then emerged, for example, that the representation
should not be supported, the licensing authority could decide not to take
any action in respect of the application.

9.13 Licensing authorities should consider providing advice on their websites
about how any interested party can make representations to them.

Page 52



Appendix 5

Page 53



From: Paul Johnson

Sent: 16 June 2008 16:08

To: Jacqueline Randall

Cc: Iain Pendrigh

Subject: FW: 12 Hanbury Street, London E1 - Application for a new premises license

HIi Jackie,
Environmental Health object to the above premises application on the grounds of public nuisance.

EH feel that the premises is not capable of controlling and containing the noise created from live music within
its structure. Also, Noise from customer access and egress and persons potentially congregating around
premises up to the proposed times and smoking outside will potentially cause public nuisance to the
surrounding residential, particularly residential above. There are numerous residential properties that potential
public nuisance could effect.

EH feel that the proposed operating times are excessive.

Please find attached email below that was sent to applicant requesting further information as the the acoustic
integrity of the building.

I normally request conditions at this and propose operating hours however | would like to do so at a later
stage when the applicant has come back to me.
Regards,

Paul Johnson
Environmental Health Enforcement Officer
Environmental Protection

Postal Address

01/07/2008

Page 54



Page 2 of 2

Muiberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 1BY

Location Address
Anchorage House, 2 Clove Crescent,London, £E14 2BE

Telephone : 020 7364 6617
Website - http://www.towerhamiets.gov.uk

From: Paul Johnson
Sent: 16 June 2008 16:00
To: 'liz.czyz@ltta.co.uk'
Subject: 12 Hanbury Street, London E1 - Application for a new premises license

Hi Liz,

As per our conversation earlier, Environmental Health are objecting to the above premises License on the
grounds of public nuisance.

The two main issues are the ability of premises to contain noise and the proposed hours.

EH feel that the premises is not capable of controlling and containing the noise created from live music within
its structure. Also, noise from customer access and egress and persons smoking outside up to the

proposed hours will potentially cause public nuisance to the surrounding residential, particularly residential
above. It is quite high density residential above and around applicants premises.

I recommend that you arrange for an acoustician or a competent person re noise matters to meet you on site
to provide some advice as to if they feel that noise from live music can be contained within your venue and
what measures would be necessary to potentially allow live music. EH would then request sight of a report
assessing sound insulation of premises and recommendations to address the weak points of the premises.
To confirm what EH will expect and what will be a condition in future premises License. As per I0OA Good
Practice Guide on the Control of Noise from Pubs and Clubs - inaudibility from regulated entertainment
inside nearest noise sensitive property at any time (with windows open). Follow guidance within this guidance
as to what EH expect within report.

There is no lobby shown on plans. If this is going to be the case, measurements as to future noise levels
inside and how these effect neighbouring properties must be made when front doors to premises are open.
Will this premises have air conditioning? Where will the air con unit be positioned if air conditioning?

If you have any questions, piease do not hesitate to contac
[...]
nths we have seen a massive upturn in public nuisance, crime and disorder
on our streets.

Accordingly i would very much hope that you will consider my very reasonable
objections properly and not grant the Licence.

Yours faithfully

Claire Johnston

3 Princelet Street
London E1 6QH

Page 62



Appendix 9

Page 63



5 Princelet Street London E1 6QH

22.06.08

Dear Mr Cruse,

Application under Licensing Act 2003 for Rosa Restaurant, 12 Hanbury Street, London E1 60R

We note with dismay that yet another application has been made for a Premises Licence in Spitalfields,
this time for Rosa’s Restaurant, 12 Hanbury Street, London E1 6QR. We object most strongly to this
application and ask the Licensing Section of Tower Hamlets Council not to grant a licence. to sell
intoxicating liquor for consumption on and off the premises, provision of late-night refreshment and the
provision of regulated entertainment.

The trading hours applied for - Monday to Thursday, 11.00am to 23.30pm, Friday and Saturday, 11.00am
to 05.00am and Sunday, 11.30am to 23.30pm - and the location of what would become licensed premises
so close to homes will cause distress and severe loss of amenity to the residents of Hanbury Street, Wilkes
Street, Puma Court and the surrounding residential area, including Princelet Street.

Problems of invasive noise from music from the premises, from people entering and leaving the premises,
smoking outside in groups and moving noisily through our streets would be inevitable if the licence were
granted. We are also concerned that “regulated entertainment” may end up as lap-dancing, in the same
way as the neighbourhood experienced to its misfortune at “Edge”.

We have experienced the negative effects of the many other licensed premises in the area, We suffer
already through noise, open consumption of alcohol in the street, open drug dealing, use of the streets as a
toilet, sexual congress in our doorways, and other related drunken and drug-affected behaviour at all t
[...]
se severe loss of amenity to the residents of
Hanbury Street, Wilkes Street, Princelet Street and Puma Court and the surrounding residential area.
Problems of invasive noise from music from premises, from the people and specially drunk patrons
entering and leaving the premises, smoking outside in groups and moving noisily through our streets
would be inevitable if the license were granted. We strongly believe that the area is already having
problems to cope with the amount of entertaining clubs, bars and restaurants. Tower Hamlets
Council have been showing till the present a very good will to give licenses but not to take care of
the residents and the area in terms of cleaning and safe keeping of the neighbors & visitors. We
would like to make a remark that gratefully this area is not SOHO, and we don't wanted to be like

27/06/2008

Page 66



Page 2 of 2

this district either.

Spitafields and the Jack the Ripper streets have been lately becoming a realm for tourists, youngsters
of all the ages. I think Tower Hamlets shall look carefully the management of the entire area and
create a Action Plan for it.

We have experimented to our considerable detriment the negative effects of the many other licensed
premises in the area, open alcohol intake in the streets, drug dealing and abuse, use the streets and
our front doors as a toilet, sexual congress in our doorways, and other related drunken and drug-
affected behavior at all the times of the day and night. We would like to remember the Council that
most of the residents are having young children and sadly this area is becoming not a save place to
have a family at all.

We would like to remind you that there area already too many clubs and off-licenses in this area, so
that the neighborhood is saturated with noisy and anti-social young people at almost all hours of the
day and night.

This application, at premises just yards from the nearest residence, and with trading requested until
05.00am on Friday and Saturday wi
[...]
 for a Premises Licence for Rosa Restaurant, 12 Hanbury Street,
London E1 6QR, to sell intoxicating liquor by retail for consumption on and off the premises, provision of late-
night refreshment and the provision of regulated entertainment. We further note that the trading hours applied
for are:

Monday to Thursday, 11.00am to 23.30pm
Friday and Saturday, 11.00am to 05.00am
Sunday, 11.30am to 23.30pm.

We object most strongly to this application and ask the Licensing Section of Tower Hamlets Council not to
grant a licence.

Licensed premises located so close to homes will cause severe loss of amenity to the residents of Hanbury
Street, Wilkes Street, Puma Court and the surrounding residential area. Problems of invasive noise from
music from the premises, from people entering and leaving the premises, smoking outside in groups and
moving noisily through our streets would be inevitable if the licence were granted. We are also concerned
that “regulated entertainment” may end up as lap-dancing, in the same way as the neighbourhood
experienced to its detriment at Edge.

We have experienced to our considerable detriment the negative effects of the many other licensed premises
in the area, most much further from us than 12 Hanbury Street:- we suffer through noise, open alcohol intake
in the street, drug dealing, using the streets as a toilet, sexual congress in our doorways, and other related
drunken and drug-affected behaviour at all times of the day and night.

We would add that there are already too many clubs and off-licences in this area, so that the neighbourhood
is saturated with noisy and anti-social young people at almost all hours of the day and night. We are already
woken several times a night by noise and anti-social behaviour in the streets.

This is a built up and residential area and it is well documented that sound carries along the narrow Georgian
streets and seems to be amplified into our homes, preventing sleep and taking away our right to live
peacefull
[...]
remises for up to 24 hours where the officer believes there is, or is likely to
be disorder on or in the vicinity and closure is necessary in the interests of
public.

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The pool of conditions, adopted by the council is recommended (13.20).

The key role of the police is acknowledged (2.2).

Conditions attached to licences cannot seek to manage the behaviour of
customers once they are beyond the direct management of the licence holder,
but can relate to the immediate vicinity of the premises as they seek entry or
leave (2.4).

Conditions are best targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder
(8.2.6) communication, police liaison, no glasses are all relevant (s.2.7-2.11).
There is also guidance issued around the heading of “public nuisance as
follows

The pool of conditions, adopted by the council is recommended (Annexe D).
Licence conditions should not duplicate other legislation (1.16).

Necessary and appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most
sensitive periods and may address disturbance as customers enter or leave
the premises (2.36) but it is essential that conditions are focused on measures
“within the direct control of the licence holder” (2.38).

Other Legislation

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder.

The Act also introduced a wide range of measures designed to address anti-
social behaviour committed by adults and young people. These include:
Anti-Social Behaviour Orders

Child Curfew Schemes

Truancy

Parenting Orders

Reparation Orders

Tackling Racism

Page 90



Appendix 20

Page 91



Acting As A Magnet Attracting The Young Who Then Engage
In Anti-Social Behaviour

General Advice

Members will need to consider whether any of the problems alleged to be
associated with young people are the responsibility of the premises. Are they
encouraging gangs
[...]
 Sub-Committee Unclassified

Report of: Colin Perrins Title: Licensing Act 2003

Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health (Commercial)

Dock, London E1W 1LB

Originating Officer:
Mohshin Ali Ward affected:
Licensing Officer St. Katherine’s and Wapping
1.0 Summary
Applicant: The Beefeater of St. Katherine’s Dock Limited
Name and Beefeater at the Tower

Address of Premises: Ivory House
St. Katherine’s Dock
London
E1W 1LB

Licence sought: Variation of premises licence under the
' Licensing Act 2003

» To remove all existing conditions to allow the full effect of
the Licensing Act 2003, to simplify the Licence and the times
for licensable activities

» Extending the hours for the sale of Alcohol and Late Night
Refreshment on Sunday

Representations: Local Residents
2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections

then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT
Brief description of "background paper” Tick if copy supplied for if not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
Mohshin Ali

File Only 020 7364 5498

Page 113

Application for a variation of the Premises Licence for
Beefeater at the Tower, ivory House, St. Katherine’s




3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Background

This is an application to vary the premises licence for Beefeater at the
Tower, Ivory House, St. Katherine's Dock, London E1W 1LB.

A copy of the existing licence is enclosed as Appendix 1.
The current standard timings are as follows:
Sale by retail of alcohol and late night refreshment:

Monday to Saturday, from 10:00 hours to 00:00 hours
Sunday, from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours

The hours are restricted to persons taking table meals in the
premises in a part of the premises usually set apart for the service
of such persons and for consumption by such a person in that part
of the premises as an ancillary to his meal. For other purposes or in
other parts of the premises the hours set out above shall continue

to apply.

Regulated Entertainment - Music and Dancing (including Entertainment
of the like kind):

e Monday to Sunday, until 00:00 hours

Non-standard timings

New Years Eve is subject to the Regulatory Reform (Special Occasion
Licensing) Order 2002. Which means that while that order is in effect the
premises may remain open for the twelve hours between 11pm on New
Years Eve and 11am on New Years Day.

Hours premises are open to the public:
There are no restrictions on the hours during which this premises is open
to the public

See Appendix 1 for full details of the premises licence.
A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 2.

The applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows:

= Toremove all existing conditions to allow the full effect of the
Licensing Act 2003, to simplify the Licence and the times for
licensable activities

Although the applicant has described the nature of the variation as

above, Members should note that that the application is also seeking the

following:

= Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol and Late Night
Refreshment on Sunday

Page 114



3.5

3.6

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale by retail of alcohol and Provision of requlated entertainment (Plays.

Live music, recorded music, performances of dance. provision of

facilities for making music and provision of facilities for dancing)
Monday to Sunday, from 10:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday, from 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Non-standard timings
The finish time for licensable activities on New Years Eve will be
extended to the start time for licensable activities on New Years Day.

Hours premises are open to the public;
Monday to Sunday, from 10:00 hours to 00:30 hours

Non-standard timings
The premises close 30 Minutes after the end of licensable activities
where these are a non-standard time

A map showing the releva
[...]
LD L_,\,\& (fﬂu\’\vd

’

\a¥ae Avalnt o~ S
R LR 3 VA '
x WA AV C»\u%xn Cvmma ™ Con :Qg\g\(\

o 2o \Q. \\'ﬂ«\k\a AY
k ¢ Q \Qhov\{\h \Q\’L_ f\bi\’ VﬁAQMQan D2
e m;s'»! s awRhiniel by tha
! \

o [

f)(’i.’a\'\'m%\'c, a% 13"3' \Var\ Q‘-SQ\‘
o aVYor - )Y "?’\‘- gg \\A . L ‘,\’QQA % ren ) . . N
— \ac\ v S\ and ¥ s v‘—«\ A‘ﬁ\w‘\\'

Vo Q\Q.&Q MMl 2 T r2¢Vacrant .\4 aq(!.f\

Al

goc ’D-.is r‘tzasua) \ ‘;a.,‘e-v\\t D,.a‘r‘

Yo Dna \VC" !!"\ag:b‘»é

t o Y }
S‘Aﬂm\i .gat T u‘g\{"‘\CenaA\\’\ o ¥ T
. ) R > 2

f%o»«ze}x o &.«anéz)\ . L&)a <\ o ’&c\ \ A
e ™ CA v

Pramises Vrcanca Yo L,

Soma e (} )
?‘O 2¢on _%'vgsm \ Y '
are  Avany C a9 3 av
C\ S ot Bl A 5 AP A (,_k
. ; o

Ar@ea 22 {9' ,
P en 2 Yy
. N S \YS (ﬂ&)‘ N R
k , ‘ ?‘20«{;&_ al

'S snaa oy "a ! Au{\f\sv
S e, Q\\ e N N on A h
R ok i‘,ﬁw\ﬁkifx N | ?aw\gx R

i,!}xgu(s ’{sﬂ(ﬁg%\g&x
|

i/ et "a/’\/ff(/ 4 éﬁage 159

e



Appendix 10

Page 160



John Cruise,

Team Leader, Licensing

L.ondon Borough of Tower Hamlets
Muiberry P1.

PO Box 35739

London E14 1 by

17 The Ivory House,
St Katharine Docks
London E1W AT

30" May 31, 2008

Reference;  Premises Licence Number 10324

Beefeater at the Towe
Dear Mr. Cruse,
We are writing to you concerming the applica

the operators of the Beefeater By the Tower themed
our objections to this application.

r W

tion submitted to Tower Hamiets by
restaurant. We would like to express

St Katharine Docks has a large residential community and the restaurants that are
being put in place secem to have sensitive use of the licensing hours etc. but because of the
nature of the Beefeater at the Tower bein g a “themed” restaurant the clientele it attracts

are often large groups that tend to drink heavily and
wanting to smoke etc. The result of this can already

lotter outside Ivory House when
be very intrusive and noisy and

creates a litter problem that Beefeater seem unable to address. Also once the restaurant
has closed large groups often wait across the main entrance to Ivory House, while walting
to 
[...]
s to public transport
e Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

Theatres

Cinemas

Premises with club premises certificates

Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 174



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Rosa Restaurant, 12 Hanbury Street, London E1 6QR (LSC009/809)
	4.2 Variation of Premises Licence: Beefeater at the Tower, Ivory House, St. Katharine's Dock, London E1 1LB (LSC010/809)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2008 
 

ROOM C1, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque (Chair) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor M. M. Rashid 
  
Officers Present: 
 
John Cruse                                    Licensing Officer 
Paul Greeno                                  Legal Officer 
Margaret Sampson     Democratic Services) 
  
Applicants In Attendance:  
 
Mr A. Murrell                                 Solicitor, Beefeater 
Mr U. Bermini                                Gen. Manager, Beefeater 
F. Boonchan                                  Rosa Restaurant 
A. Moore                                        Rosa Restaurant  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
J. Curtis                                         Wilkes Street 
S. Rowlands                                  Wilkes Street 
J. & S. Critchley                             Wilkes Street 
D. Breeze                                       Ivory House 
H. Corben                                       Ivory House 
M. Wilshire                                     Ivory House  

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There were no members of the public in attendance. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Haque advised that he was a resident of Spitalfields & Banglatown 
Ward but did not have an interest in the application (Item 4.1). 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 
Noted. 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
At the request of officers, the Chair agreed to vary the order of business and 
take Item 4.2 first. 
 

4.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Rosa Restaurant, 12 Hanbury 
Street, London E1 6QR (LSC009/809)  
 
Mr Greeno advised that there had been discussion between the parties before 
the meeting resulting in one area of dispute remaining: the terminal hour of 
the premises on Friday and Saturday. The applicant sought to close at 2am 
whilst residents wished to see the premises close no later than 1am. 
 
A minor variation had also been agreed; that refreshment would be provided 
indoors only. No off-sales were proposed and there would be no public 
access to the roof terrace at the rear. The sale of alcohol would only be with 
food and the premises licence covered the ground floor and basement area 
only. 
 
Mr Greeno also confirmed that the hours for the sale of alcohol were until 
11pm on Monday to Thursday with the premises closing 30 minutes later. The 
remaining concern of Environmental Health and residents was therefore the 
potential nuisance to residents by the proposed terminal hour on Friday and 
Saturday. 
 
Mr Cruse drew Members attention to Appendix 2, which detailed the 
observations of the Police and conditions proposed by them, also that the 
application had substantially reduced the weekend opening hours proposed in 
the original application. Police conditions should be considered in the context 
of the original proposal. 
 
Mrs Curtis reported that the terminal hour was considered too late due to the 
potential noise nuisance to residential properties which were located in close 
proximity to the premises. Noise nuisance to these properties was well 
documented through other licensing hearings and the problem was the 
licensee’s inability to manage the behaviour of patrons once they had left a 
premise. The bar opposite closed at 11pm throughout the week in order to 
protect resident’s amenity and there was no other premise in the immediate 
locality that opened as late as proposed by this application. 
 
Mr Tamba, Environmental Health, concurred with Mrs Curtis’ comments. 
Concern remained as to the noise and disturbance caused by patrons 
dispersing at a time when background noise levels were lower. There was 
also residential property directly above the premises. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Members were advised that the capacity of the premises was 50 covers and 
that it had previously operated as a café that had not been open in the 
evening. Mr Greeno outlined the original application that had been submitted 
and which had included regulated entertainment. He advised that following 
negotiations with the Police and EH, the application had been revised as 
detailed in the report. 
 
Mr Greeno also advised that the condition clause ‘no nudity’ referred to the 
change in the Licensing Policy; where no adult entertainment was specified 
but regulated entertainment was sought; a no nudity clause would be a 
condition of the licence. 
 
There being no further questions, the Chair reported that the Sub Committee 
would now, at 7.50pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented. 
 
The Sub Committee reconvened at 8.05pm and the Chair reported that 
Members had resolved: 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Rosa Restaurant, 12 
Hanbury Street, London E1 6QR, be GRANTED subject to amendment and 
the following conditions:    
 
Hours Premises is open to the public: 11:00 to 23:30 Sunday to Thursday, 
11:00 to 00:30 Friday and Saturday 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only): 11:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday, 11:00 to 
00:00 Friday and Saturday 
 
Late Night Refreshment: from 23:00 on all days 
 
Hours for the Provision of Regulated Entertainment: 11:00 to 23:00 Sunday to 
Thursday, 11:00 to 00:00 Friday and Saturday 
 
No nudity 
 
Waste materials shall not be placed in the external bins during night hours 
(23:00 to 07:00) 
 
If a Temporary Event Notice is in place allowing regulated entertainment then 
the doors to the premises shall not be kept in the open position whilst 
regulated entertainment is in progress 
 
All reasonable steps and regular monitoring by the landlord and his staff shall 
take place to ensure that customers entering and leaving the premises do so 
in an orderly manner so as not to cause disturbance to nearby residential 
properties or annoyance to people passing the premises 
 
Full details as to the construction of the restaurant ceiling be provided to the 
nominated EHO within 28 days. If the make up of the ceiling is determined 
inadequate in terms of acoustic qualities then the nominated EHO will 
recommend further works. If these works cannot be agreed then the mater is 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

to be remitted back to a Licensing Sub Committee for determination of the 
works. 
 

4.2 Variation of Premises Licence: Beefeater at the Tower, Ivory House, St. 
Katharine's Dock, London E1 1LB (LSC010/809)  
 
Mr Greeno, Legal Officer, advised that he and Mr Cruse had spoken to both 
the applicant and objectors as there appeared to be a misunderstanding as to 
the nature of the variation applied for. The application sought to tidy up the 
licence but also included two potential operational changes: 
 

1. To allow alcohol to be sold between the hour of 11pm and 12am 
without the person needing to eat a meal, and 

2.  allow alcohol and late night refreshment to be sold for an extra 30 
minutes to 12am on Sundays. 

 
Following discussion, the applicant had agreed to withdraw the second point 
detailed and had confirmed agreement on the first condition that alcohol could 
only be sold when the person is consuming food. 
 
A further condition referred to in the report and relating to the tidying up 
process, referred to capacity which was a matter now dealt by the LFEPA. 
The applicant had confirmed that this had been raised with the LFEPA and no 
objections had been raised by them. It would not be possible to increase the 
capacity of a premise beyond the LFEPA limits. 
 
Mr Moore, representing the applicant, confirmed Mr Greeno’s summary of the 
application and the applicant’s agreement. 
 
Mr Greeno further reported that he had advised the residents who were 
present as to the availability of the review process if there were operational 
issues with the premises and that as the variation application did not relate to 
hours or nuisance, their objections could not have been taken. The applicant 
and objectors had been speaking and were now aware that no practical 
operational change was proposed. 
 
The residents present confirmed to the Chair that they now understood the 
nature of the variation that had been applied for and the agreement that had 
been reached. They also confirmed that they were aware of the ability to seek 
a review should this be the case at some point in the future. 
 
In light of the above, the Sub Committee resolved: 
 
That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Beefeater at 
The Tower, Ivory House, St. Katharine’s Dock, London E1 1LB be GRANTED 
as amended: 
 
Between the hour of 23:00 and 00:00 the retail sale of alcohol will only be to 
customers who are having late night refreshment. 
 
Capacity of the premises remains unchanged. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
It was noted that the variation for the extra 30 minutes on a Sunday had been 
withdrawn.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


